Tumas Project 3.0Mlbs 100% 3.0Mlbs37

35 Resource and Reserve metrics reported on a 100% basis. Note (1) in map: Deep Yellow currently owns 100% of Tumas. Oponona has an option to acquire 5% of the
project, however the option is yet to be exercised; Note (2) in map: DFS forecast production capacity; Note (3) in map: 1.29% is equivalent to 12,900ppm U3O8.
36 Vimy completed a DFS in 2018 with a “Refresh” completed in 2020. The Merged Group aims to produce a revised DFS, optimising the value of Mulga Rock by
undertaking additional works.
37 Deep Yellow production target assumes 100% ownership of Tumas. Oponona has an option to acquire 5% of the Reptile Project, however the option is yet to be
exercised.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

7 PROFILE OF THE MERGED GROUP

VIMY RESOURCES LIMITED 126
SCHEME BOOKLET

(i) Vimy Reserves and Deep Yellow reserves

The Mineral Resource is diversified across assets as set out below:

Table 7-2  Merged Group Pro-forma JORC Mineral Resources – Uranium Mineral Resource

Deposit
Tonnes

(M)
Measured

(Mlbs U3O8)
Indicated

(Mlbs U3O8)
Inferred

(Mlbs U3O8)

Total
Resource

(Mlbs U3O8)

Attributable
Resource

(Mlbs U3O8)

INCA Deposit (100%) 36.6 - 12.3 9.7 22.0 22.0

Ongolo Deposit (100%) 227.1 19.7 31.7 36.3 87.7 87.7

MS7 Deposit (100%) 34.5 9.1 2.9 3.7 15.6 15.6

Omahola Project Sub-total 298.2 28.8 46.9 49.7 125.3 125.3

Tumas 3 Deposits (100%) 88.3 - 54.9 5.0 59.9 59.9

Tumas 3 Deposits Total 88.3 - 54.9 5.0 59.9 59.9

Tumas 1 and 2 Deposit (100%) 108.1 - 24.2 29.8 54.0 54.0

Tumas 1 and 2 Project Total 108.1 - 24.2 29.8 54.0 54.0

Sub-total of Tumas 1, 2 and 3 196.4 - 79.1 34.8 113.9 113.9

Tubas Sand Deposit (100%) 34.0 - 4.1 8.6 12.7 12.7

Tubas Red Sand Project Total 34.0 - 4.1 8.6 12.7 12.7

Tubas Calcrete Deposit (100%) 7.4 - - 6.1 6.1 6.1

Tubas Calcrete Total 7.4 - - 6.1 6.1 6.1

Aussinanis Deposit (85%) 34.6 - 2.7 15.3 18.0 15.3

Aussinanis Project Total 34.6 - 2.7 15.3 18.0 15.3

Calcrete Projects Sub-total 272.4 - 85.9 64.8 150.7 148.0

Total Resources Deep Yellow 570.6 28.8 132.8 114.5 276.0 273.3

Princess (100%) 3.3 - 3.6 1.2 4.8 4.8

Ambassador (100%) 34.2 12.6 26.0 13.1 51.7 51.7

Mulga Rock East Sub-total 37.4 12.6 29.6 14.3 56.4 56.4

Emperor (100%) 30.8 - - 29.8 29.8 29.8

Shogun (100%) 3.1 - 3.2 0.6 3.8 3.8

Mulga Rock West Sub-total 33.8 - 3.2 30.4 33.6 33.6

Mulga Rock Total 71.2 12.6 32.8 44.7 90.1 90.1

Angularli (100%) 0.9 - - 25.9 25.9 25.9

Alligator River Total 0.9 - - 25.9 25.9 25.9

Total Resources Vimy 72.1 12.6 32.8 70.6 116.0 116.0

Pro-forma Total Uranium
Resources Merged Group 642.7 41.4 165.6 185.1 392.0 389.3

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

7 PROFILE OF THE MERGED GROUP

VIMY RESOURCES LIMITED 127
SCHEME BOOKLET

Base Metals Mineral Resource

Table 7-3  Merged Group Base Metals Resource

Deposit
Tonnes

(M)
Indicated

(kt)
Inferred

(kt)
Total
(kt)

Cu
(kt)

Zn
(kt)

Ni
(kt)

Co
(kt)

Cu
(kt)

Zn
(kt)

Ni
(kt)

Co
(kt)

Cu
(kt)

Zn
(kt)

Ni
(kt)

Co
(kt)

Princess (100%) 3.8 0.9 1.6 0.6 0.3 0.7 1.3 0.6 0.4 1.6 2.9 1.2 0.7

Ambassador (100%) 30.2 6.8 26.5 12.5 6.1 1.2 3.3 2.6 1.5 8.0 29.8 15.1 7.6

Mulga Rock East Total 34.1 7.7 28.1 13.1 6.4 1.9 4.6 3.2 1.9 9.6 32.7 16.3 8.2

[…]

The financial performance of the Merged Group will be influenced by various factors that cannot be
predicted with a high level of confidence and are generally outside its control. These factors include:

• the timing and quantum of any commercial potential that may be gained from the acquisition;

• competitive forces and changes in customer expectations and behaviours which impact revenue and
growth opportunities; and

• future economic conditions in Australia and in particular the regions which the businesses operate,
which can be impacted by both global and local events and government policies.

Vimy and Deep Yellow do not have an established practice of issuing financial forecasts. It should be noted
that past financial performance is not an indicator of future performance.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

7 PROFILE OF THE MERGED GROUP

VIMY RESOURCES LIMITED 140
SCHEME BOOKLET

Table 7-8  Pro-Forma Historical Financial Information in relation to the Merged Group

Historical
Deep Yellow
(reviewed)

Historical
Vimy

(reviewed) Notes

Pre-Merger
adjustments

Vimy
adjusted Notes

Pro-forma
adjustments

Pro-Forma
Statement

of Financial
Position

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 71,984 16,239 A 16,599 32,838 B 992 105,815

Receivables 392 836   836   1,228

Other Current Assets 163 95   95   258

Total Current Assets 72,539 17,170  16,599 33,769  992 107,301

Non-Current Assets

Right-of-use assets 104 259   259   364

Property, plant and
equipment 730 9,685   9,685   10,415

Capitalised mineral
exploration and evaluation
expenditure 43,836 7,887   7,887 B 213,122 264,846

Other Non-Current assets - 356   356   356

Total Non-Current Assets 44,670 18,188  - 18,188  213,122 275,980

Total Assets 117,209 35,357  16,599 51,957  214,115 383,281

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 769 5,087   5,087 C 8,400 14,256

Lease liabilities 101 93   93   194

Employee provisions 59 177   177   237

Total Current Liabilities 929 5,357  - 5,357  8,400 14,687

Non-Current Liabilities

Employee provisions 49 19   19   67

Lease liabilities - 179   179   179

Other Non-Current provisions - 2,468   2,468   2,468

Total Non-Current
Liabilities 49 2,665  - 2,665  - 2,714

Total Liabilities 978 8,022  - 8,022  8,400 17,400

Net Assets 116,231 27,335  16,599 43,934  205,715 365,880

EQUITY

Issued capital 321,613 142,724 A 16,599 159,323 B,D 90,326 571,262

Accumulated losses (200,909) (116,442)   (116,442) C,D 116,442 (200,909)

Employee equity benefits’
reserve 16,309 1,053   1,053 D (1,053) 16,309

Foreign currency translation
reserve (20,782) -   (20,782)

Total Equity 116,231 27,335  16,599 43,934  205,715 365,880

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

7 PROFILE OF THE MERGED GROUP

VIMY RESOURCES LIMITED 141
SCHEME BOOKLET

(1) Notes to Pre-Merger and Pro-Forma Adjustments

Table 7-9  Vimy shares issued at 23 May 2022

 Number of Shares A$000s

Vimy shares on issue 31 December 2021 1,054,871,992 142,724

Capital Raise 9 March 2022 100,000,000 16,150

Exercise of employee options 5,481,000 449

Buyback of employee shares 16 March 2022 (2,036,667) -

Shares issued to employees on closure of the Employee Share
Purchase Plan 226,996 -

Increase in issued shares 103,671,329 16,599

Vimy shares on issue 23 May 2022 1,158,543,321 159,323